

241545**ENTERED
Office of Proceedings
September 21, 2016
Part of
Public Record**

September 21, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC FILINGMs. Cynthia T. Brown
Chief, Section of Administration
Office of Proceedings
Surface Transportation Board
395 E Street, S.W., Room 1034
Washington, DC 20006**Re: Docket No. FD 36048
Petition by National Railroad Passenger Corporation for Relief
Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 24905**

Dear Ms. Brown:

On August 2, 2016, the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority (“MBTA”) requested that the Surface Transportation Board (the “Board”) hold the above-referenced proceeding in abeyance pending resolution of the previously filed District Court Litigation.¹ The National Railroad Passenger Corporation (“Amtrak”) opposed MBTA’s abeyance request. On August 29, 2016, Amtrak expressed continued opposition to MBTA’s abeyance request, and attached as an exhibit an August 23, 2016 motion of the Northeast Corridor Commission (“NECC”) to dismiss MBTA’s complaint in the District Court Litigation for lack of jurisdiction (the “Motion to Dismiss”).

On September 20, 2016, MBTA filed its response in opposition to NECC’s Motion to Dismiss (“Opposition”). In light of Amtrak’s prior submission to the Board of NECC’s Motion to Dismiss, MBTA is providing the Opposition here to provide the Board with a complete record concerning the District Court Litigation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Background.....	4
I. The Attleboro Line Agreement.....	4
II. PRIAA And The Creation Of The NECC.....	4
III. Creation Of The Cost Sharing Policy And This Litigation.....	7
Argument	8
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over MBTA’s Claims.....	8
A. NECC’s Argument That There Is Explicit Preclusion Of District Court Jurisdiction Has No Support In The Statutory Text	9
B. This Court Possesses Jurisdiction In Light Of Section 24905’s Immediate And Ongoing Legal Mandate	12
C. The STB Has No Relevant Expertise Bearing On MBTA’s Claims	15
D. This Court’s Exercise Of Jurisdiction Will Promote Efficiency	17
E. This Action Closely Resembles The Successful Challenge To Section 207 Of PRIIA, Which Began In Federal District Court.....	18
II. The Court Should Deny NECC’s Stay Request.....	20
Conclusion	20
Request For Oral Argument.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Amtrak – Conveyance of B&M in Conn. River Line in VT & NH</i> , 4 I.C.C. 2d 761 (1988)	6, 10
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> (“AAR”), 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2012)	18
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	4
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	20
<i>Marquis v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 965 F.2d 1148 (1st Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Quality One Wireless, LLC v. Goldie Grp., LLC</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Mass. 2014)	20
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	13
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	9

<i>Steele v. Bongiovi</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Mass. 2011)	20
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 7217.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2321.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2342(5)	19
49 U.S.C. § 24308(a)(2).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 24905.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 24905(a)(1)(A)-(B)	5
49 U.S.C. § 24905(a)(1)(C)	5
49 U.S.C. § 24905(c)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24905(c)(2).....	1, 6, 14
49 U.S.C. § 24905(c)(3).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 24911(e)(1).....	6, 14

Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312
(2015).....1

Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (“PRIIA”), Pub. L. No.
110-432, Div. B., 122 Stat. 4848, 4907-70 (2008)1

Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act § 213(a).....19

Other Authorities

*Application of the Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. Under 49 U.S.C. § 24308(A) –
Canadian Nat’l Ry. Co.*, Docket No. FD 35743, 2014 WL 1492310 (STB Apr.
15, 2014)16

<http://www.nec-commission.com/the-commission/members/>.....5
